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A Member of the State Bar of Calilomnid 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

{Respondent] .

A. Parties' Acknowiedgments:
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(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the

(Stipulation form cpproved by SBC Executive Committes 10/146/00)

Respondent is a member of the Siale Bar of California, admifted  December 18, 1974

(date)
The parfies agree ic be bound by the factual sfipulafions contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coutt.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, care entirely
resolved by this sfipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed churge[s]lcounf[s) are listed under
“Dismissais.” The slipuiation and order consist of _/ 0 pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline i is
included under "Facts.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from and speciﬁcaliy referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions
of Law."

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this sfipulafion, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7. (Check one opfion only):

1 until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law uniess
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

£ costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membe!ship years:

2005, 2006 and 2007
(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
0 costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Costs”
0O costs enfirely waived

text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals.” “Conclusions of Law.”

Actual Suspension
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8. Aggravating Circumstances [ definiflon, see Standards for Attorney Q::tions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b).) Facts supperling aggravating circumstances are required.

(1) =R Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(0) See atrached

(o) O Slate Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) O date prior discipline effective

{c] O Rules of Professional Conducl/ State Bar Act violalions:

(d) O degree of prior discipline

{e) OO !f Respondent has two or more incidents of prlor discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

{2) O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surounded by o followed by bad 1aith, dishonesty,
concedalment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) O Tust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo '
account to the client or petson who was the object of the misconduct for impropes conduct toward
said funds or property.

(4] O Ham: Respondents misconduct hamed significantly a cliend, the public or the administration of jusiice.

(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstrated Indifferénce foward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) 0O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or o the State Bar during disciplinary investigafion or proceedings.

(7) 0O WMulliple/Patfern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrales a pattern of misconduct.

{8) O No aggravaling clrcumstances are invoived,

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Sttputatian form cpproved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/00) Actual Suspension




[} Mitigating Circumsiances [seg:ndard 1.2(e}.) Facts supporiing miﬂgallmg circumstances are required.

(1 o

2y 0
(3) &
{4} O
(5 O
(& O
(7} O
(8 O
(9) O
no 0
(i o
(12) O
(13) O

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many vears of practice coupled
with preseni misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm:  Respondent did not hann the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Condor/Coopetafion: Respondent displayed sponhidnecus candor and cooperation fo the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

See attached
Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrafing remorse clnd

recognition of the wrongdoing, which sieps were designed to hmely atone for any consequences of
hisfher misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in
restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
of criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed, The delay is not aitributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Goced Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emofionatl/Physical Difficulties: At the fime of the sfipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotionatl difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabilities were not
the product of any Hlegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or substonce abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from clrcumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
confrol and which were direclly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the fime of the misconduci, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emofional or physical in nature,

Good Character:  Respondents good character is atiested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabilitafion: Considerable time has passed since the dcts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigafing circumstances are involved.

Additional mifigating clrcumstances:
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D. Discipline

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period of _two (2) vears

fx 1 and until Respondent shows proot satistaclory to the Stale Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present filness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to
standard: 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attotney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0 ii. and until Respondent pays restitution to

[payee(s)] (or the Client Secuity Fund, it appropriate), in the amount of
, Plus 10% per annum gccruing from
ond provides proof thereof fo the Probafion Unil, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

0O i, ond unfil Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be stayed,
2, Probation.
Respondent shali be piaced on probafion for a perlod of _two (2) years

which shall commence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein. [See rule 953,
California Rules of Court.}

3. Actuai Susﬁension.

A. Respondent shall be actually suspended from the practice ot taw in the Siate of California for o
petiod of six (6} months

O i and untii Respondent shows proof salisfaciory fo the Stole Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness fo practice and present leaming and abiiity in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4{c](li), Standards for Allorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0O . end uniil Respondent pays restitlution to

_ [payee(s)] [or the Client Securily Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of
, Plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Triai Counsel

O iii. and until Respondent does the following:

E. Addiiionul Condiitions of Probation:

(1) O If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she shall remain actuaily suspended until
he/she praves fo the State Bar Court his/her rehabilifation, filness fo practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to siandard 1.4(c)(ii), Siandards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional ‘Misconduct,

(2) @x During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the Staie Bar Act and
Rutes ot Professional Conduct.

(3) &% Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Probation Unit, all changes of infomation, including current office address and
telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by seclion 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(4} &k Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July. 10, and October 10 of the pericd of probatfion. Under penalfy of petjury, respondent shall siate
whether respondent has complied with the Slate Bar Act, the Rules of Professionat Conduct, and oll
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(5

(6)

(7)

(8}

(9

conditions of probc:fior.ring the preceding calendar quarter.%e first report would cover less
than 30 days, that reportt shall be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended
petiod.

In addition to alf quarterly reports, a final report, containing the some information, is due no earlier
than twenty (20) doys before the last day of the petiod of probalion and no later than the fast day of
probation.

O Respondent shall be assighed a probation moniter, Respondent shall promplly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probalion moniter to establish a manner and schedule of compli-
ance. During the pericd of probation, respondent shall fumish to the monitor such reports as may be
reguested, in addifion {o the quarterly reports required to be submitied fo the Probafion Unit. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

it Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompftly and fruthfully

any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent persondlly or in wiiting relafing to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

X within one (1} year of the effecfive date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide fo the
Prcbation Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at o session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given ot the and of that session. See attached

O No Ethics School recommended.

O Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter
and shall so declare under penalty of periury in conjunction with any quartetly report o be filed with
the Probation Linil. '

O The following conditions are attached herefo and incorporated:

O Substance Abuse Conditions 0 Law Office Management Condiitions

a Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions

{(10) O Other condilions negoliated by the parties:

O

B

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examinatfion {"MPRE"), administered by the Nationai Conference
of Bar Examiners, fo the Probafion Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel during the petiod of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever pesiod is longer. Fallure jo pass the MPRE results
in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 251(b), California Rules of
Court, and rule 321(a)(}) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

Ex Ne MPRE recommended. See attached

Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a) and (¢)
of rute 955, Cdlifornia Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein.

Conditional Rule 955, California Rules of Court:  If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days or
more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subxdivisions (a) and {c) of rule 955, Californio Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respeciively, from the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein.

Credit for inferim Suspension [conviction referral cases onlyl: Respondent shall be credited for the period
of hisfher interim suspension toward the stipulated pericd of aclual suspension.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executlve Committee 10/16/00) Actual Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Richard A. Hellesto

CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-2898 [02-0-15154; 03-0-3691]
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
Case No. 01-0-02898
Count One

Statement of Facts

On or about July 7, 1997, Doris Lee employed respondent to represent her regarding a
worker’s compensation claim pending with the Workers” Compensation Appeals Board.

In or about July, 2000, Lee moved to Mississippi.and informed respondent of her new
address. Between in or about August 2000 and April 2001, Lee telephoned respondent on
several occasions to obtain a status update on her matter. Respondent failed to respond to any of
the telephone calls and failed to provide Lee with a status update.

In or about April 2001, respondent changed his telephone number and failed to inform
Lee of his new telephone number.

On or about June 11, 2001, Lee received notice that her hearing before the Workers’
Compensation Appeals Board was scheduled for August 8, 2001. On or about June 11, 2001,
Lee telephoned respondent at the phone number he previously provided her to discuss the
hearing. Lee received a message indicating that respondent’s telephone number was no longer in
service.

On or about June 14, 2001, Lee sent respondent a letter via certified mail, return receipt
requested, requesting a status update on her matter. Respondent executed the return receipt on or
about June 19, 2001. Respondent failed to respond to the letter and failed to provide Lee with a
status update. ‘

On or about July 10, 2001, Lee wrote Judge Sauban-Chapla and informed the judge that
she could not reach respondent because he had failed to respond to her June 14, 2001 letter and
his telephone was disconnected. Lee requested that the court settle the matter in the event that
respondent fails to appear at the August 8, 2001 hearing.

On or about August 8, 2001, respondent appeared at the hearing and Lee’s matter settled.
- Conclusions of Law .

Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(m) by failing

{
J
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to respond to Lee’s telephone calls and letter requesting a status update and by failing to inform
Lee that he had changed his telephone number.

Case No. 02-0-15154
Count Two
- Statement of Facts

On or about November 30, 1999, Lois Hall employed respondent to represent her
regarding various worker’s compensation claims. On or about August 7, 2000, respondent and
Hall entered into a fee agreement required by the Department of Industrial Relations for cases
pending before the Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board.

Prior to April 5, 2001, respondent presented the State Compensation Insurance Fund with
a Notice of Representation for one of Hall’s claims. However, he failed to provide State
Compensation Insurance Fund with a Notice of Representation for Hall’s other claims.

On or about April 5, 2001, Nuntawan Camyre, a claims representative with State

' Compensation Insurance Fund, sent respondent a letter requesting that respondent provide her
with a Notice of Representation for all of Hall’s claims. The letter stated that they could not
discuss settlement until respondent returned the Notice of Representation for all of Hall’s claims.
Subsequently, respondent did not respond to the letter and did not provide State Compensation
Insurance Fund with the Notice of Representation for all of Hall’s claims.

On or about May 11, 2001, Camyre sent respondent another letter requesting that
respondent provide her with a Notice of Representation for all of Hall’s claims. The letter
notified respondent that Camyre could not settle Hall’s claims until Camyre received the Notice
of Representation. It also stated that after Camiyre received the Notice of Representation, she
would contact Hall’s employer for settlement authority. Subsequently, respondent did not
respond to the letter and did not provide State Compensation Insurance Fund with the Notice of
Representation for all of Hall’s claims.

On or about June 15, 2001, Hall sent a letter to David Applen, the presiding judge of the
Worker’s Compensation Appeals Board, inquiring how to proceed since respondent had failed to
provide the State Compensation Insurance Fund with the required Notice of Representation.

Between approximately October 2, 2000 and approximately June 2001, Hall telephoned
respondent on several occasions and left a message for respondent requesting that he provide her
with a status update on her matter. Respondent failed to respond to the telephone calls and failed
to provide a status update.

In or about July 2001, Hall telephoned respondent and received a recording that his
phone number was disconnected. Respondent failed to notify Hall that he had changed his
telephone number.

In or about July 2001, Hall sent respondent a letter a notifying him that she was
terminating his services. Respondent received the letter soon after it was sent. On or about
August 2, 2001, respondent returned Hall’s file to her. On or about August 2, 2001, Hall
employed new counsel to represent her regarding her worker’s compensation claims.

el
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Conclusions of Law

Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(m) by failing
to respond to Hall’s telephone calls requesting a status update and by failing to inform Hall that
he had changed his telephone number.

Case No. 03-0-3691
Count Three
Statement of Facts

Effective October 14, 2001, the Supreme Court, order number S098926, suspended
respondent for six months, stayed, and placed him on probation for two years, subject to
conditions of probation. Respondent’s probation period was October 14, 2001 through October
14, 2003. Among others, the probation conditions required respondent to:

a. Report to the Probation Unit within ten days any change to his membership
records information, including changes to his telephone number.

b. Submit quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
10 and October 10 for the period of probation.

c. Within one year of the effective date of the discipline, or by October 14, 2002,
provide satisfactory proof of passage to the Probation Unit of attendance of Ethics
School.

d. Within one year of the effective date of the discipline, or by October 14, 2002,
complete three hours of MCLE on law office management and furnish
satisfactory proof of completion to the Probation Unit.

On or about October 31, 2002, Probation Deputy Shuntinee Brinson sent respondent a -
letter setting forth a summary of his probation conditions.

On or about October 29, 2002, Brinson telephoned respondent at his membership records
telephone number and received a message that the number had been changed. Brinson
telephoned the new number and received a message indicating that the number no longer was in
service. Respondent failed to notify the Probation Unit that he had changed his official
membership records telephone number.

Respondent also failed to submit his quarterly report due on January 10, 2002 until
March 13, 2002, failed to submit his quarterly report due April 10, 2002 until April 18, 2002.

Respondent also failed to attend Ethics School by October 14, 2002 or at all and failed to
complete three hours of MCLE on law office management by October 14, 2002 or at all

Conclusions of Law

- Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(k) by failing
to notify the Probation Unit that he had changed his telephone number, failing to submit his
January 10, 2002 report until March 13, 2002, failing to submit his April 10, 2002 report until
April 18, 2002, failing to attend Ethics School by October 14, 2002 and failing to complete three
hours of MCLE on law office management by October 14, 2002,

g
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A (6}, was November 3, 2003.
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record. Standard 1.2(b)(i).

SO15017. Effective August 22, 1990, respondent was suspended for three years, stayed,
and placed on probation for four years, including an actual 30 day suspension.

SO15017. Effective June 10, 1992, respondent was actually suspended for 30 days for
failure to comply with certain conditions attached to the discipline effective August 22, 1990.

S098926. Effective September 14, 2001, respondent was suspended for six months,
stayed, and placed on probation for two years for failure to comply with conditions attached to
an Agreement In Lieu of Discipline. .

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Candor and Cooperation. Standard 1.2(e)(v). Respondent agreed to the imposition of
discipline without requiring a hearing. '

MPRE EXEMPTION

Respondent already has been required to take and pass the MPRE as a result of the
discipline effective October 14, 2001. Respondent currently is on suspension for failure to pass
the MPRE. Respondent shall only be required to take and pass the MPRE in connection with the
order effective October 14, 2001. Therefore, he is not required to take and pass the MPRE in
connection with this record of discipline.

ETHICS SCHOOL

Respondent already has been required to attend Ethics School as a result of the discipline
effective October 14, 2001. Respondent shall only be required to take and pass Ethics School
one time in connection with the discipline effective October 14, 2001 and this record of
discipline. As a result of this stipulation, the time in which respondent must attend Ethics
School is extended until one year after the effective date of this discipline. Therefore,
respondent must provide to the Probation Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at Ethics School
and must pass the test given at the end of Ethics School within one year of the effective date of
this discipline.
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RICHARD A. HELLESTO
ate pranf nome
Dafe Respondent's Counsel's signafure print nome
(124103 S g ESTHER ROGERS
Late Ceputy Trial CounzelY signature print name

ORDER

Finding the sfipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of countslchcrges if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated tacts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

Sce aﬂ—aM Modjﬁfcﬂ‘fbn& .

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure,) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of ihe Supreme

Court order herein, normally 30 days qﬂer file date. (See rule 953(a), California Rules of
Court.)

[ / 206 / L3 Y
Date / / Judge jof the State Bay Court

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Commitiee 10/22/97) | Suspension/Probation Violation Signature Page

e A




IN THE MATTER OF RICHARD A. HELLESTO

Case Nos. 01-0-02898; 02-0-13154; 03-0-03691-JMR

COURT’S MODIFICATIONS TO STIPULATED FACTS
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

1. On page 1, the caption shall be modified to include the following State Bar Court case
numbers: 01-0-02898 and 03-0-03691.

2. On page 1, under paragraph (A)(3), the Stipulation and order consist of 11 pages,
including the court’s modifications. :

3. On page 9, under Aggravating Circumstances, Respondent’s three records of prior

discipline consistent of: -

a. Supreme Court Case No. 5015017 (State Bar Court Case No. 86-0-10601),
effective September 21, 1990.

b. Supreme Court Case No. §015017 (State Bar Court Case No. 91-P-06089),
effective July 10, 1992,

c. Supreme Court Case No. S098926 (State Bar Court Case No. 95-0-18637),
effective October 14, 2001. .

Dated: December 26, 2003

dge of the State Bar Court




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on December 26, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

RICHARD ALVIN HELLESTO
1190 LINDEN DR
CONCORD CA 94520

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows: :

ESTHER ROGERS, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
December 26, 2003. '

Bernadette C. O. Molina
{Case Administrator
State Bar Court

-

Certificate of Service.wpt




